
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Criminal Justice Estimating Conference 

March 17, 2021 
 

 
The Criminal Justice Estimating Conference convened March 17, 2021, to revise the forecast of 
prison admissions and population.  During the four months monitored since the November 2020 
Conference, admissions totaled 5,821 which was 2,217 below the estimate. The prison population 
at the end of February 2021 was 79,425 which was 2,740 below the November estimate. These 
large errors in the forecast directly result from the continuing impact of the Coronavirus outbreak on 
the criminal justice system and the state’s response, which began in March of 2020. 
 
As a result of the continuing pandemic, the courts have developed a backlog of pending felony 
cases (27,364) that is expected to take several years to work its way through to the prison 
population.  At this time, they do not expect to return to full operating capacity until FY 2021-22, 
with their backlog expected to take until the end of FY 2023-24 to resolve itself.  In addition, the 
Department of Corrections has a current backlog of 2,066 sentenced offenders waiting in the jails 
that should begin to clear once they return to full intake in June. Nevertheless, the Sheriffs are 
tightly managing jail capacity as the backlog continues to build.  For all of these reasons and other 
pandemic-related issues, an unknown number of future inmates will earn atypically low jail credits 
prior to sentencing and transfer to the state system.  As conditions return to normal, the clearance 
of the backlog coupled with the reduced amount of accrued jail credits is expected to exert upward 
pressure on prison admissions and the resulting population, but not relative to the prior Conference 
expectations regarding these issues in November.  
 
Considering the current reopening plans for the court system, the conferees adopted a population 
forecast which assumes a -14.5 percent decrease in total admissions in FY 2020-21 relative to the 
-9.8 percent decline assumed in November.  After reopening, admissions are expected to increase 
64.5 percent in FY 2021-22.  Total admissions then decline for 3 years (by -3.6 percent in FY 
2022-23, by -1.4 percent in FY 2023-24, and by -1.3 percent in FY 2024-25) before increasing in 
FY 2025-26 by 0.3 percent.      
 
The June 30 projected prison population is now expected to decrease by -7.9 percent in FY 2020-
21 rather than the -6.4 percent assumed in November.  Population is then expected to increase 
each year through the remainder of the forecast period: by 7.8 percent in FY 2021-22; by 3.0 
percent in FY 2022-23; by 1.6 percent in FY 2023-24; by 1.1 percent in FY 2024-25; and by 0.8 
percent in FY 2025-26.   
   

    Year Admissions Releases 
End of year 

pop 

End of year over 
(under) July 2020 

CJEC 

End of 
year 

percent 
change 

      
FY 20-21 18,511 25,480 80,767 -1,349  -7.9% 
FY 21-22 30,449 24,166 87,050 587   7.8% 
FY 22-23 29,348 26,725 89,673 -58   3.0% 
FY 23-24 28,931 27,467 91,137 -479   1.6% 
FY 24-25 28,558 27,565 92,130 -209   1.1% 
FY 25-26 28,633 27,909 92,854 -57   0.8% 
 



  

 
 

End of End of  
Year Admissions      Releases Year Pop Admissions      Releases Year Pop Difference
FY 2014-15 31,592 32,484 100,050 31,592 32,484 100,050 0
FY 2015-16 31,038 31,969 99,119 31,038 31,969 99,119 0
FY 2016-17 29,432 30,757 97,794 29,432 30,757 97,794 0
FY 2017-18 28,538 30,079 96,253 28,538 30,079 96,253 0
FY 2018-19 29,215 29,842 95,626 29,215 29,842 95,626 0
FY 2019-20 21,644 29,534 87,736 21,644 29,534 87,736 0
FY 2020-21 19,532 25,152 82,116 18,511 25,480 80,767 -1,349
FY 2021-22 28,712 24,365 86,463 30,449 24,166 87,050 587
FY 2022-23 29,994 26,726 89,731 29,348 26,725 89,673 -58
FY 2023-24 29,458 27,573 91,616 28,931 27,467 91,137 -479
FY 2024-25 28,558 27,835 92,339 28,558 27,565 92,130 -209
FY 2025-26 28,633 28,061 92,911 28,633 27,909 92,854 -57

End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 19 2,487 2,587 95,526 2,487 2,587 95,526 0
AUG 19 2,205 2,709 95,022 2,205 2,709 95,022 0
SEP 19 2,224 2,271 94,975 2,224 2,271 94,975 0
OCT 19 2,675 2,551 95,099 2,675 2,551 95,099 0
NOV 19 2,060 2,458 94,701 2,060 2,458 94,701 0
DEC 19 1,992 2,498 94,195 1,992 2,498 94,195 0
JAN 2020 2,393 2,646 93,942 2,393 2,646 93,942 0
FEB 20 2,229 2,306 93,865 2,229 2,306 93,865 0
MAR 20 1,484 2,475 92,874 1,484 2,475 92,874 0
APR 20 563 2,307 91,130 563 2,307 91,130 0
MAY 20 444 2,381 89,193 444 2,381 89,193 0
JUN 20 888 2,345 87,736 888 2,345 87,736 0

PRIOR FORECAST ACTUAL

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE 
HELD Novemer 20, 2020 versus March 17, 2021

Forecast adopted at the Conference Forecast adopted at the Conference

held November 20, 2020 held March 17, 2021



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 20 526 2,423 85,839 526 2,423 85,839 0
AUG 20 1,103 2,341 84,601 1,103 2,341 84,601 0
SEP 20 679 2,362 82,918 680 2,363 82,918 0
OCT 20 1,458 2,349 82,027 1,418 2,309 82,027 0
NOV 20 788 2,023 80,792 861 2,195 80,693 -99
DEC 20 2,013 1,983 80,822 954 2,124 79,523 -1,299
JAN 2021 2,899 2,050 81,671 1,878 2,079 79,322 -2,349
FEB 21 2,338 1,844 82,165 2,128 2,025 79,425 -2,740
MAR 21 1,802 2,025 81,942 2,221 1,970 79,676 -2,266
APR 21 1,887 1,907 81,922 2,155 1,824 80,007 -1,915
MAY 21 1,975 1,963 81,934 2,229 1,911 80,325 -1,609
JUN 21 2,064 1,882 82,116 2,358 1,916 80,767 -1,349

JUL 21 2,244 1,904 82,456 2,531 1,820 81,478 -978
AUG 21 2,427 1,984 82,899 2,649 1,911 82,216 -683
SEP 21 2,133 1,886 83,146 2,662 1,799 83,079 -67
OCT 21 2,584 2,066 83,664 2,524 1,959 83,644 -20
NOV 21 2,181 2,026 83,819 2,481 1,977 84,148 329
DEC 21 2,045 2,033 83,831 2,294 2,010 84,432 601
JAN 2022 2,530 2,058 84,303 2,423 2,032 84,823 520
FEB 22 2,398 1,946 84,755 2,403 1,995 85,231 476
MAR 22 2,478 2,069 85,164 2,702 2,133 85,800 636
APR 22 2,553 2,090 85,627 2,536 2,162 86,174 547
MAY 22 2,655 2,137 86,145 2,682 2,197 86,659 514
JUN 22 2,484 2,166 86,463 2,562 2,171 87,050 587

JUL 22 2,682 2,161 86,984 2,493 2,225 87,318 334
AUG 22 2,732 2,247 87,469 2,594 2,275 87,637 168
SEP 22 2,417 2,190 87,696 2,230 2,185 87,682 -14
OCT 22 2,822 2,188 88,330 2,467 2,191 87,958 -372
NOV 22 2,278 2,209 88,399 2,418 2,214 88,162 -237
DEC 22 2,234 2,161 88,472 2,235 2,184 88,213 -259
JAN 2023 2,485 2,227 88,730 2,354 2,225 88,342 -388
FEB 23 2,353 2,193 88,890 2,334 2,160 88,516 -374
MAR 23 2,434 2,284 89,040 2,638 2,295 88,859 -181
APR 23 2,508 2,285 89,263 2,471 2,252 89,078 -185
MAY 23 2,610 2,311 89,562 2,617 2,286 89,409 -153
JUN 23 2,439 2,270 89,731 2,497 2,233 89,673 -58

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST



End of
End of End of Month

Month Admissions      Releases Month Pop Admissions      Releases Month Pop     Difference

JUL 23 2,469 2,300 89,900 2,296 2,295 89,674 -226
AUG 23 2,505 2,289 90,116 2,379 2,285 89,768 -348
SEP 23 2,457 2,299 90,274 2,267 2,271 89,764 -510
OCT 23 2,430 2,346 90,358 2,127 2,324 89,567 -791
NOV 23 2,377 2,283 90,452 2,522 2,305 89,784 -668
DEC 23 2,510 2,279 90,683 2,512 2,306 89,990 -693
JAN 2024 2,169 2,313 90,539 2,055 2,321 89,724 -815
FEB 24 2,381 2,270 90,650 2,362 2,272 89,814 -836
MAR 24 2,580 2,297 90,933 2,796 2,294 90,316 -617
APR 24 2,401 2,310 91,024 2,366 2,286 90,396 -628
MAY 24 2,534 2,308 91,250 2,541 2,284 90,653 -597
JUN 24 2,645 2,279 91,616 2,708 2,224 91,137 -479

JUL 24 2,393 2,306 91,703 2,393 2,264 91,266 -437
AUG 24 2,430 2,311 91,822 2,430 2,265 91,431 -391
SEP 24 2,383 2,274 91,931 2,383 2,217 91,597 -334
OCT 24 2,354 2,327 91,958 2,354 2,298 91,653 -305
NOV 24 2,303 2,295 91,966 2,303 2,288 91,668 -298
DEC 24 2,436 2,330 92,072 2,436 2,313 91,791 -281
JAN 2025 2,093 2,353 91,812 2,093 2,338 91,546 -266
FEB 25 2,306 2,294 91,824 2,306 2,270 91,582 -242
MAR 25 2,505 2,354 91,975 2,505 2,331 91,756 -219
APR 25 2,327 2,344 91,958 2,327 2,341 91,742 -216
MAY 25 2,458 2,345 92,071 2,458 2,354 91,846 -225
JUN 25 2,570 2,302 92,339 2,570 2,286 92,130 -209

JUL 25 2,400 2,346 92,393 2,400 2,347 92,183 -210
AUG 25 2,436 2,338 92,491 2,436 2,312 92,307 -184
SEP 25 2,389 2,324 92,556 2,389 2,309 92,387 -169
OCT 25 2,361 2,338 92,579 2,361 2,309 92,439 -140
NOV 25 2,309 2,349 92,539 2,309 2,331 92,417 -122
DEC 25 2,443 2,357 92,625 2,443 2,349 92,511 -114
JAN 2026 2,098 2,328 92,395 2,098 2,307 92,302 -93
FEB 26 2,312 2,336 92,371 2,312 2,320 92,294 -77
MAR 26 2,511 2,346 92,536 2,511 2,337 92,468 -68
APR 26 2,333 2,332 92,537 2,333 2,333 92,468 -69
MAY 26 2,465 2,321 92,681 2,465 2,311 92,622 -59
JUN 26 2,576 2,346 92,911 2,576 2,344 92,854 -57

PRIOR FORECAST NEW FORECAST
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ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

JUL 19 AUG 19 SEP 19 OCT 19 NOV 19 DEC 19 JAN 20 FEB 20 MAR 20 APR 20 MAY 20 JUN 20

2,487         2,205         2,224         2,675         2,060         1,992         2,393         2,229         1,484         563            444            888            

2,373         2,098         2,123         2,563         1,959         1,902         2,291         2,141         1,426         527            420            841            

114            107            101            112            101            90              102            88              58              36              24              47              

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             
114            107            101            112            101            90              102            88              58              36              24              47              

2,587         2,709         2,271         2,551         2,458         2,498         2,646         2,306         2,475         2,307         2,381         2,345         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

95,526       95,022       94,975       95,099       94,701       94,195       93,942       93,865       92,874       91,130       89,193       87,736       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE MARCH 17, 2021
PRIOR YEAR ACTUALS



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 20, 2020 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) November 20, 2020 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

FY 19-20 FY 20-21 FY 21-22 FY 22-23 FY 23-24 FY 24-25 FY 25-26
ACTUAL

21,644                18,511                30,449                29,348                28,931                28,558                28,633                

20,664                17,542                29,227                28,071                27,617                27,239                27,314                

980                     969                     1,222                  1,277                  1,314                  1,319                  1,319                  

-                      2                         2                         1                         2                         -                      -                      
980                     967                     1,220                  1,276                  1,312                  1,319                  1,319                  

29,534                25,480                24,166                26,725                27,467                27,565                27,909                

-                      19                       42                       42                       42                       42                       42                       

-                      118                     865                     1,134                  1,284                  1,311                  1,315                  

-                      7,484                  23,259                25,549                26,141                26,212                26,552                

-                      6,932                  14,825                8,747                  5,884                  4,130                  3,281                  
-                      552                     8,434                  16,802                20,257                22,082                23,271                

87,736                80,767                87,050                89,673                91,137                92,130                92,854                

87,736                82,116                86,463                89,731                91,616                92,339                92,911                

-                      (1,349)                 587                     (58)                      (479)                    (209)                    (57)                      

93,188                81,260                84,561                88,404                90,049                91,667                92,438                

81,628                69,700                73,001                76,844                78,489                80,107                80,878                

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE MARCH 17, 2021
FISCAL YEAR FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 20, 2020 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) November 20, 2020 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 20 AUG 20 SEP 20 OCT 20 NOV 20 DEC 20 JAN 21 FEB 21 MAR 21 APR 21 MAY 21 JUN 21

526            1,103         680            1,418         861            954            1,878         2,128         2,221         2,155         2,229         2,358         

504            1,034         615            1,332         806            897            1,763         2,032         2,126         2,057         2,126         2,250         

22              69              65              86              55              57              115            96              95              98              103            108            

-             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             -             1                1                
22              69              65              86              55              57              115            96              95              98              102            107            

2,423         2,341         2,363         2,309         2,195         2,124         2,079         2,025         1,970         1,824         1,911         1,916         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3                5                6                5                

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 4                22              43              49              

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,963         1,797         1,862         1,862         

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1,879         1,677         1,704         1,672         
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 84              120            158            190            

85,839       84,601       82,918       82,027       80,693       79,523       79,322       79,425       79,676       80,007       80,325       80,767       

80,792       80,822       81,671       82,165       81,942       81,922       81,934       82,116       

(99)             (1,299)        (2,349)        (2,740)        (2,266)        (1,915)        (1,609)        (1,349)        

81,260       

69,700       

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE MARCH 17, 2021
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST

FINAL



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 20, 2020 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) November 20, 2020 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

JUL 21 AUG 21 SEP 21 OCT 21 NOV 21 DEC 21 JAN 22 FEB 22 MAR 22 APR 22 MAY 22 JUN 22

2,531         2,649         2,662         2,524         2,481         2,294         2,423         2,403         2,702         2,536         2,682         2,562         

2,436         2,546         2,571         2,414         2,388         2,207         2,315         2,301         2,597         2,427         2,569         2,456         

95              103            91              110            93              87              108            102            105            109            113            106            

-             -             -             -             1                -             -             -             -             1                -             -             
95              103            91              110            92              87              108            102            105            108            113            106            

1,820         1,911         1,799         1,959         1,977         2,010         2,032         1,995         2,133         2,162         2,197         2,171         

3                2                3                3                4                4                2                2                3                5                6                5                

55              64              63              64              65              72              71              75              82              81              84              89              

1,762         1,845         1,733         1,892         1,908         1,934         1,959         1,918         2,048         2,076         2,107         2,077         

1,522         1,547         1,360         1,430         1,341         1,265         1,199         1,056         1,086         1,053         1,025         941            
240            298            373            462            567            669            760            862            962            1,023         1,082         1,136         

81,478       82,216       83,079       83,644       84,148       84,432       84,823       85,231       85,800       86,174       86,659       87,050       

82,456       82,899       83,146       83,664       83,819       83,831       84,303       84,755       85,164       85,627       86,145       86,463       

(978)           (683)           (67)             (20)             329            601            520            476            636            547            514            587            

84,561       

73,001       

FINAL

CRIMINAL JUSTICE ESTIMATING CONFERENCE MARCH 17, 2021
DETAILED MONTHLY FORECAST



 

 

ADMISSIONS

    NEW COMMITMENTS

    TECHNICAL VIOLATORS

        CONTROL RELEASE
        CONDITIONAL RELEASE

LOSSES

    PAROLES

    FROM NEW TECH. VIOLATORS

    END OF SENTENCE

        FROM STATUS POP
        FROM NEW COMMITMENTS

END OF MONTH POPULATION

November 20, 2020 CJEC 

Proposed over/(under) November 20, 2020 
CJEC 

Average Monthly Population 
(Total Population)

Average Monthly Population                               
(Public Population)

